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1 Purpose

The purpose of this paper is to introduce the Release 5/6 SABP CR titled ‘Alignment with TS23.041’ as an outcome of the answer received from T2 about the definition of the Cell-id discriminator.

2 Description
In RAN3#34, RAN3 has sent a LS to T2 in tdoc R3-030352 (February 2003) to signal a discrepancy between TS23.041 and current TS25.419 for the definition of the broadcast area used in a write or a replace operation:
Write or Replace operation

In TS25.419, the area of broadcast is defined in a SABP Write-Replace message sent over Iu-BC as a list (or sequence) of service areas which means a list of cells.

However, RAN3  noticed that TS23.041 defines a cell-id-discriminator that should allow  to define a  broadcast area in  a straightforward manner as simply composed of LACs or possibly indicated as  “all cells” of the involved RNC: 

The Cell-Id-Discriminator has one of the following formats:

	Format
	Description

	LAC and CI in GSM;
	3GPP TS 08.08 [13]

	CI only;
	3GPP TS 08.08 [13]

	all cells in the BSC/RNC belonging to a certain Location Area;
	Example in 3GPP TR  03.49 [6]

	all cells in the BSC/RNC;
	Example in 3GPP TR 03.49 [6]

	SAI in UMTS
	3GPP TS 25.401 [17]


This seems to be also confirmed by the coding shown in TR 03.49 which was applicable to GSM and seems requested as well -see the table above imported from TS23.041-  to be applicable to UMTS.

Therefore RAN3 wonders whether a requirement may have been missed in current SABP TS25.419.

If this is confirmed by T2, RAN3 could consider a correction for release 5 as it is assumed too late for R99 and Release 4. 

T2 confirmed this view in the answer liaison received in Tdoc R3-031268 (October 2003):
T2 thanks RAN3 on the information given on the discrepancy between the specification TS23.041 and the TS25.419 for the definition of the broadcast area used in a write-replace operation.

· T2 confirms RAN3 assumption that RAN3 could have missed a requirement in the definition and the encoding of the area over which a message is to be broadcast.

· T2 believes that RAN3’s proposed modification of “Service Area List” parameter to become “Cell-List”  parameter  (as defined in 23.041) in  TS25.419 is  an  appropriate  change  for  release 5.

T2 also asked, on the contrary, in Tdoc R3-031268 (October 2003), to not change the reply messages. 
· T2 find the definition/encoding of the broadcast area for the report messages sent back by the RNC, as not suitable for a Report response – the report shall specify explicitly the status of messages in each cell and shall give the application in the CBC full and explicit visibility of the cells defined in the broadcast area (for example report response from the RNC to write-replace operation with “all cells in the BSC/RNC” as the option for Cell-Id-Discriminator setting).

3 Conclusion & Proposal   

The following CR in Tdoc 040044 is proposed for alignment of SABP TS25.419 with TS23.041.
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